

HB0061HS001

1 Page 1-line 4 After "material" delete balance of line.
2
3 Page 1-line 5 Delete entirely.
4
5 Page 1-line 6 Delete "operations" and insert "recovered from
6 any mineral resources processed primarily for
7 purposes other than obtaining the source
8 material content".
9
10 Page 2-line 3 Delete entirely and insert "**Section 1.** W.S.
11 35-11-2001 (a) through (c) and (e)".
12
13 Page 2-line 4 Delete line through "(f)".
14
15 Page 2-after line 9 Insert:
16
17 "(a) The governor, on behalf of the state, is authorized to
18 contact the nuclear regulatory commission to express the intent of
19 the state of Wyoming to enter into an agreement under section 274
20 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2021, as amended,
21 with the nuclear regulatory commission providing for the
22 assumption by the state of regulatory authority over source
23 material involved in uranium or thorium recovery or milling and
24 byproduct material, as defined in section 11e.(2) of the Atomic
25 Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(2), as amended. The
26 governor, on behalf of the state, is also authorized to contact
27 the nuclear regulatory commission to express the intent of the
28 state of Wyoming to enter into an agreement under section 274 of
29 the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2021, as amended, with
30 the nuclear regulatory commission providing for the assumption by
31 the state of source material recovered from any mineral resources
32 processed primarily for purposes other than obtaining the source
33 material content. For the purposes of this agreement, the term
34 "mineral resources" means any host rock, ore, material or waste
35 associated with mining or milling that contains a recoverable
36 mineral. The nuclear regulatory commission shall maintain
37 regulatory authority over all other source material, section
38 11e.(1), (3) and (4) byproduct material and special nuclear
39 material as defined in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. §
40 2014, as amended, and the activities reserved under section 274 of
41 the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2021, as amended."
42
43 Page 2-line 12 After "of" insert "(1)".
44

1 Page 2-line 13 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".
2
3 Page 2-line 14 After "material" delete balance of line.
4
5 Page 2-line 15 Delete line through "processing" and insert
6 "and (2) the source material recovered from
7 any mineral resources processed primarily for
8 purposes other than obtaining the source
9 material content".
10
11 Page 2-line 19 Delete "subsections" and insert
12 "subsection.".
13
14 Page 2-line 20 After "(a)" delete "and (f)".
15
16 Page 3-line 2 Strike "potential".
17
18 Page 3-line 3 Delete "agreements" and insert "the
19 agreement".
20
21 Page 3-line 5 Reinsert all stricken language.
22
23 Page 3-line 6 Delete "agreements".
24
25 Page 3-line 7 After "of" insert "(1)".
26
27 Page 3-line 8 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".
28
29 Page 3-line 9 After "material" delete balance of line.
30
31 Page 3-line 10 Delete "from rare earth mining and processing"
32 and insert "and (2) the source material
33 recovered from any mineral resources processed
34 primarily for purposes other than obtaining
35 the source material content".
36
37 Page 3-line 14 After "are" insert "(1)".
38
39 Page 3-line 15 Reinsert stricken "and".
40
41 Page 3-line 16 Reinsert stricken ",".
42
43 Page 3-line 18 After "and" insert "(2)" and delete "the
44 incidental".
45
46

1 Page 3-line 20 After "2014(z)" insert "recovered from any
2 mineral resources processed primarily for
3 purposes other than obtaining the source
4 material content".

5

6 Page 3-line 22 After "accept" insert "source material or".

7

8 Page 4-lines 4 through 21 Delete entirely.

9

10 Page 5-line 6 After "any" insert "(1)".

11

12 Page 5-line 7 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".

13

14 Page 5-line 8 After "material" delete balance of line.

15

16 Page 5-line 9 Delete "from rare earth mining or processing"
17 and insert "or (2) source material recovered
18 from any mineral resources processed primarily
19 for purposes other than obtaining the source
20 material content".

21

22 Page 5-line 13 After "involving" insert "(1)".

23

24 Page 5-line 14 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".

25

26 Page 5-line 15 Delete entirely.

27

28 Page 5-line 16 Delete "earth mining or processing" and insert
29 "or (2) source material recovered from any
30 mineral resources processed primarily for
31 purposes other than obtaining the source
32 material content".

33

34 Page 6-line 2 After "of" insert "(1)".

35

36 Page 6-line 3 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".

37

38 Page 6-line 4 After "material" delete balance of line.

39

40 Page 6-line 5 Delete line through "processing" and insert
41 "or (2) source material recovered from any
42 mineral resources primarily for purposes other
43 than obtaining the source material content".

44

45 Page 6-line 11 After "for" insert "(1)".

46

47 Page 6-line 12 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "or".

1
2
3 Page 6-line 13 After "material" delete balance of line.
4
5 Page 6-line 14 Delete line through "processing" and insert
6 "or (2) the source material recovered from any
7 mineral resources primarily for purposes other
8 than obtaining the source material content".
9
10 Page 7-line 3 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".
11
12 Page 7-line 4 Delete entirely.
13
14 Page 7-line 5 Delete line through "processing" and insert
15 "or the source material recovered from any
16 mineral resources processed primarily for
17 purposes other than obtaining the source
18 material content".
19
20 Page 7-line 10 After "impound" insert "(1)".
21
22 Page 7-line 11 Delete "," and reinsert stricken "and".
23
24 Page 7-line 12 Delete entirely.
25
26 Page 7-line 13 Delete line through "processing" and insert
27 "and (2) the source material recovered from
28 any mineral resources processed primarily for
29 purposes other than obtaining the source
30 material content".
31
32 Page 8-line 9 Delete entirely and insert "W.S. 35-11-2001(a)
33 as provided in section 1 of this act,".
34
35 Page 8-line 11 Delete "involved in".
36
37 Page 8-lines 12 and 13 Delete entirely.
38
39 Page 8-line 14 Delete "and processing operations" and insert
40 "recovered from any mineral resources
41 processed primarily for purposes other than
42 obtaining the source material content".
43
44 Page 8-lines 20 through 22 Delete entirely and insert
45 "recovered from any mineral resources
46 processed primarily for purposes other than
47 obtaining the source material content.".

1
2 Page 9-line 14 After "by" delete balance of line.
3
4 Page 9-line 15 Delete line through "act" and insert "W.S. 35-
5 11-2001(a), as provided by section 1 of this
6 act".
7
8 Page 9-line 16 After "authority" delete balance of line.
9
10 Page 9-lines 17 and 18 Delete entirely.
11
12 Page 9-line 19 Delete line through "operations" and insert
13 "over source material recovered from any
14 mineral resources processed for purposes other
15 than obtaining the source material content".
16 BURKHART, CHAIRMAN